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PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL


PART I


SECTION 1: APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
15th March 2007


AMENDMENT REPORT




APPLICATION No:
06/53857/FUL


APPLICANT:
Seddon Homes Ltd


LOCATION:
Land Adjacent 2a Moorside Road Swinton    


PROPOSAL:
Erection of 12 semi-detached dwellings together with associated landscaping and car parking


WARD:
Worsley


OBSERVATIONS:


Since writing this report an additional neighbour objection letter has been received. The writer of this letter did not raise any additional concerns from those outlined below. 


I have also received a letter from Cllr Ian MacDonald who shares the concerns of the Moorside Road Residents Association, which are outlined below. 


Given the dense tree cover on site and the potential the trees have to provide roosts/breeding sites for bats Members requested that the applicants carry out a bat survey prior to the determination of the application. A survey was conducted by and the Greater Manchester Ecological Unit (GMEU) were consulted on the findings of the survey. In their opinion the survey has been conducted by suitably qualified persons and to an appropriate standard. They state that February is an appropriate time of year to assess trees for their potential to be used as bat roosts since deciduous trees will not be in leaf and trunks and branches are easier to inspect for holes, cracks, crevices and loose bark. The report has found no evidence of roosting bats in trees on the site, but has found that three of the trees that will be lost to the development have limited potential to be used by bats, however this use is likely to be occasional use by single bats or small numbers of bats. These trees are the apple tree that would be located within the rear garden of plot1 and two horse chestnuts, T01297 and T01302. In these circumstances the GMEU would not consider that the conservation status of bats will be affected by the development, and therefore they do not have any objection to the planning application on nature conservation grounds. The GMEU and do however support the recommendations of the survey which states that the trees identified as having the potential to support bats are re-inspected immediately prior to felling, as a precaution to ensure that no bats are present. Should bats be found during re-inspection then work should cease immediately and advice sought from a suitably qualified bat worker. They also states that compensation should be sought for the loss of any bat roosting potential caused by the felling of suitable trees by requiring some new tree planting and/or requiring the erection of artificial roosting habitat (bat boxes) on remaining trees or new buildings. The landscaping condition provides for the replanting of trees and I have attached conditions that ensure that the proposed development is carried out in accordance with the submitted bat survey which makes the same recommendations as those made by the GMEU. 


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


At the meeting of the panel held on the 15th February 2007 consideration of this application was DEFERRED FOR AN INSPECTION BY THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL.


My previous observations are set out below:


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to a 0.4-hectare site located to the rear of The Sides Medical Centre and 2A Moorside Road, a two-storey office block. The site is a brownfield site upon which a number of mature trees are sited, 54 of which are protected by Tree Preservation Order Number 255. Access to the site is via Moorside Road. The site slopes away from north to south by approximately 2.35m and from east to west by approximately 1.9m. 


The site is surrounded by residential properties to the north, south and east and by the medical centre and the office block to the west.  


It is proposed to erect 12 two storey semi-detached dwellings, a series of four dwellings running west to east and a series of eight running north to south. The existing access road would be extended in order to allow vehicular access to the proposed units. A total of 18 car parking spaces would be provided on site. In order to accommodate the development it is proposed to fell 24 protected trees and 19 non-protected trees. 


SITE HISTORY


An application for the erection of a terrace of four town houses and two, two-storey buildings comprising of four flats and seven garages, together with associated landscaping, car parking was approved in December 2002 (ref 02/44646/FUL). 


PUBLICITY


A press notices was published on the 7th of December 2006.


A site notice was posted on the 20th of December 2006. 


The following neighbour addresses were notified:


15 to 59 (odd) Ashley Drive


6 to 12 (even) Moorside Rd


2A Moorside Road


17A, 17B to 33 (odd) Moorside Road


The Sides Medical Centre, Moorside Rd


The Limes, Moorfield Close


1 to 15 (odd) Moorfield Close


1A, 3A and 5A Norwood Drive


2 and 4 Norwood Drive


CONSULTATIONS – 


Police Architectural Liaison Officer – No objections


Strategic Director of Environmental Services – No objections


United Utilities – No objections


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 7 letters of representation / objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised – 


· Loss of light


· Loss of privacy


· Loss of trees


· Impact on local wildlife including bats


· Noise and disturbance during the construction period


· Increased noise and air pollution as a result of the increased traffic flow to the site.


· The materials proposed would not respect the surrounding area


· The design of the dwellings is basic


· Loss of view


· The proposal involves the loss of a Greenfield site


· Devaluation of property


· Concerns over drainage and possible flooding of gardens


· The proposals represent an overdevelopment of the site.


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: none


Other Policies - DP1 Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


DP3 Quality in New Development 


SD1 The North West Metropolitan Area – Regional Poles and Surrounding Areas


DRAFT REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


The following policies of the Draft RSS – The North West Plan (March 2006) are considered to be of relevance:


DP1 – Regional Development Principles


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies: 
H1 – Provision of New Housing Development


DES1 – Respecting Context


DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours


DES10 – Design and Crime


DES11 – Design Statements


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


ST11 - Location of New Development


H8 - Open Space Provision Within New Housing Development


EN13 – Protected Trees


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the principle of the proposed development is acceptable; whether there would be a detrimental impact on residential amenity; whether the proposed level of parking is acceptable; whether the loss of trees is acceptable; and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan. I shall deal with each of these issues in turn.


Principle


Policy DP1 seeks to ensure that development makes the most efficient use of land.  This is re-iterated in Draft Policy DP1. 


Policy H1 states that the Council will endeavour to ensure that the city’s housing stock is able to meet the housing requirements of all groups within Salford.


Policy ST11 advocates a sequential approach to development with sites involving the reuse and conversion of existing buildings being the preferred location of development, followed by previously developed land with Greenfield sites last. 


The Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing states that in this area, West Salford, the majority of units within new developments should be in the form of houses rather than apartments. 


The proposed development site is a Brownfield site and consequently the proposals to redevelop the site are in accordance with Policy ST11. 


With regards to Policy H1 of the adopted UDP and the Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing and the mix of units proposed the development would provide twelve 3 bedroomed semi-detached houses. The proposed development is therefore in accordance with Policy H1 and the Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing, as it would make a positive contribution towards the ability of the city’s housing stock to meet the housing requirements of all groups within Salford. 


I also consider that the proposed development density of 30 dwellings per hectare to be acceptable in this location.


Design –


Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.


Policy DES11 requires applicants for major developments to demonstrate that the proposal takes account of the need for good design. A written statement should be submitted which explains the design concepts and how these are reflected in the development’s layout, scale and visual appearance, the relationship to the site and its wider context and how the proposal meets the Council’s design objectives and policies. 


It is proposed to erect 2 different dwelling types on site, type A and type B.  The type A dwellings would be two storeys high measuring 4.8m at the eaves and 7m at the ridge. The proposed type B dwellings would measure 4.8m to the eaves and 7.5m to the ridge. Both sets of properties would be gable-ended buildings. I am of the opinion that the design, scale and massing of the proposed dwellings would respect the that of other properties in the vicinity of the site, including those on Ashley Drive, which are all two storeys in height.  Consequently I am of the opinion that the proposed development would harmonise with its surroundings.


The design of the buildings is of an acceptable standard and in accordance with Policy DES11 a design statement has been submitted with the application.


The proposed materials would consist of brick, UPVC windows and roofing tiles.  I have attached a condition requiring the submission of samples of materials to be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of development to ensure that they accord with those of surrounding buildings and that they are of a suitably high quality.   


In the interests of sustainable development I have attached a condition requiring a detailing all the following matters including; sustainable construction techniques; natural ventilation techniques; sustainable urban drainage systems; techniques to reduce solar heat gain and use of renewable energy sources; and all energy efficiency and sustainability matters scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 


Overall, I am of the opinion that the proposed development would have a positive impact upon the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policies DES2 and DES11 of the adopted UDP. 


Amenity -


Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development that would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.


At their closest the proposed dwellings at plots 1 to 4 which run east west across the site, along the northern boundary of the site would be located 21m from the rear elevation of the properties at 45 to 51 Ashley Drive. A 3m high (approx) wall marks the boundary between the properties at 45 to 51 Ashley Drive and the application site. I am therefore of the opinion that the proposed dwellings at plots 1 to 4 would not have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity the occupants of the properties at 45 to 51 Ashley Drive can reasonably expect to enjoy.  


The blank gable end of the property at plot 5 would be located 16.8m from the common boundary with the properties at 41 and 43 Ashley Drive. The introduction of this property would not therefore have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity the occupants of this property currently enjoy.


The properties at plots 5 to 12 that run north south across the site, along the common boundary with the properties at 17 to 31 (odd) Ashley Drive would be located at least 25.6m from the rear elevation of these properties. Adequate separation would therefore be maintained between facing habitable room windows and adequate separation would be maintained to prevent any significant overshadowing of garden areas occurring. 


The blank gable end of the property at plot 12 would be located 1.5m from the common boundary with The Limes.  There would be approx. 18m between the blank gable of the proposed property and the habitable room windows contained within The Limes. Consequently I am of the opinion that adequate separation would be maintained to ensure that the dwelling at plot 12 would not form an overbearing structure. This level of separation would also ensure that the occupants of The Limes do not experience a significant reduction in the level of light received in their habitable rooms. The proposed dwelling would run alongside an area of open space at The Limes. This area is however densely populated by trees and consequently already well shaded. As a result I do not have any concerns over the situation of the dwelling at plot 12 and its relationship with this area of open space.


The land to the west of the site is not used for residential purposes. 


Policy DES7 also requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity.


There would be adequate separation within the site to ensure that future occupants of the proposed dwellings enjoy a satisfactory level of amenity. 


Each of the proposed dwellings would be provided with a reasonable amount of useable amenity space in the form of a rear garden.


Car Parking - 


Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. 


One parking space would be provided for each of the proposed dwellings and there would be 6 visitor spaces. I am satisfied that the proposed level of car parking is acceptable. The proposed car parking and access would be laid out in such a way that I do not have any objections to the proposed development on highway safety grounds as I do not consider that there would be any long term issues with the increased vehicular traffic flow to and in the vicinity of the site. 


Trees - 


Policy EN13 of the adopted UDP relates to protected trees. It states that development that will result in the unacceptable loss of, or damage to, protected trees will not be permitted. 


The proposed development would result in the loss of 26 protected trees. Of the 26 protected trees that would be felled 5 need to be felled for arboricultural management reasons or because any value these trees currently have would be lost within 10 years. These trees are 01255 (holly) 01275 (sycamore), 01297 (Horse Chestnut), 01301 (sycamore) and 01303 (holly).


11 of the other protected trees that would be felled have been classified by BS5837 as trees that are of a low quality and therefore make a limited contribution to the amenity of the area (grade c).


The remaining 8 TPO’d trees that would be removed have not been assessed individually, as they only make a contribution to the visual amenity of the area in a group. It is not therefore possible to give these trees an individual grading. Initial inspections outlined in the arboricultural statement have however indicated that 5 of these trees are poor specimens and consequently it is highly likely that they would be classified under BS5837 as grade c trees. The other 3 trees that would be felled are not referred to in the statement and therefore such a judgement cannot be made. However it should be noted that the removal of these trees would allow for the construction of an access road in a location that allows the majority of trees within the group to be retained. The removal of these trees would also allow for a substantial level of replanting.      


In addition to felling these trees it is proposed to fell 20 other trees - 14 apple trees running along the northern boundary of the site, one scotts pine (01251), one holly (01256), one silver birch (01288), one sycamore (02191), one ash (01300A) and one maple (01308). According to the BS5837 classification all these trees, with the exception of the sycamore (01291) and the maple (01308) which are trees of a low quality, need to be felled for arboricultural management reasons or because any value these trees currently have would be lost within 10 years. 


The Councils consultant arborist has inspected the trees and he is of the opinion that as the majority of the trees on site make a limited contribution to the visual amenity of the wider area. Consequently he does not have any objections to the proposed tree felling. 


In order to protect the trees that would remain on site during the construction period I have attached a condition requiring protective fencing to be erected around the trees. In addition to this a further level of protection needs to be afforded to the trees located within close proximity of the proposed parking outside plots 7 to 12. I have therefore attached a condition requiring a scheme to be submitted that shows how these spaces will be constructed using a non-dig construction method. 


In order to ensure that the visual amenity of the area is not eroded by the proposed development I have attached a condition that requires a landscaping scheme that provides for significant tree planting being submitted and approved.  


With regards to the impact that the remaining trees would have upon future occupants of the proposed dwellings I am satisfied that the proposed development complies with Policy TD3 of the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document on trees as it would not contain any habitable room windows within 3.6m of any point of the crowns of the trees that would remain on site. 


Open Space – 


Policy H8 requires adequate and appropriate provision to be made for formal and informal open space within housing developments. 


In accordance with the above policies, the applicant is aware that a £25,920 contribution towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the vicinity is required.


Other Issues –


With regards to concerns over noise and disruption during the construction phase a condition has been attached that requires a considerate contractors management plan to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. This should ensure that residents do not experience significant levels of noise and disturbance during the construction phase.  


Devaluation of property is not a material planning consideration, nor is loss of view. 


Concerns have been expressed over drainage and the potential for flooding. In order to reduce the risk of flooding, in accordance with Policy EN19 of the adopted UDP, I have attached a condition that requires a scheme for foul and surface water drainage to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. I have also attached a condition that requires finished floor levels to be 300mm above the adjacent road level. 


A number of mature trees currently occupy the application site. It is possible that these trees could be used by bats as locations to hibernate or roost. In order to ensure the protection of a protected species in accordance with Policy EN10 I have therefore attached a condition that requires a bat survey to be carried out and submitted and approved prior to the commencement of development.


CONCLUSION


In conclusion, I consider that the principle of the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes is acceptable.  I am of the opinion that the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP and there are no material considerations that outweigh this finding. I therefore recommend that the application be approved


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, samples and details of the materials for the walls and roof  of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be carried out using the approved materials, unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


3.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a preliminary risk assessment on the potential for on site contamination has been undertaken and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  If the preliminary risk assessment identifies potential contamination a detailed intrusive site investigation then prior to the commencement of development, the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases on the site and its implications on the risk to human health and controlled water receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA. The investigation shall also address the health and safety of the site workers, also nearby persons, building structures and services, landscaping schemes, final users on the site and the environmental pollution in ground water. The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the survey, and recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.  A site completion report including details of post remediation ground conditions for the site shall be completed and submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the site.


4.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be carried out within 12months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of the initial implementation of the planting scheme shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


5.
The development shall not be commenced unless and until a scheme detailing all the following matters including; sustainable construction techniques;  natural ventilation techniques; sustainable urban drainage systems; techniques to reduce solar heat gain and use of renewable energy sources; and all energy efficiency and sustainability matters have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling the approved scheme shall be installed and shall thereafter be retained and maintained unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


6.
Unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority the finished floor levels of the buildings hereby approved shall be a minimum of 300mm above the adjacent road level.


7.
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations contained within the Bat Survey carried out by Baker Shepherd Gillespie dated March 2007.


8.
Prior to the first occupation of plots 7 to 12 hereby permitted the 12 car parking spaces shown in the approved plan (311/01 Drawing 03 Revision B) shall be constructed and marked out within the curtilage of the site. The spaces shall be made available for future occupants of the development hereby approved at all times whilst the premises are in use.


9.
Standard Condition C03X Fencing of Trees/no work within spread


10.
Prior to the commencement of development an Arboricultural Method Statement that details how the 12 proposed car parking spaces opposite plots 7 to 12 shall be constructed without damaging the trees shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.


11.
The development permitted by this planning permission shall not be started by the undertaking of a material operation as defined in Section 56(4) (a-d) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 until a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 has been made and lodged with the Local Planning Authority, and the Local Planning Authority has given its approval in writing. The planning obligation will provide that a commuted sum as required by policy H8 of the City of Salford Adopted UDP and the Salford Greenspace Strategy 2006 will be paid to the Local Planning Authority for open space and recreation space purposes.


12.
Prior to the commencement of development, full details of the proposed foul and surface water drainage for the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


3.
Standard Reason R024B Amenity of future residents


4.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


5.
In order to reduce pollution in accordance with policy EN19 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


6.
In order to reduce flooding in accordance with policy EN19  of the adopted UDP.


7.
In order to ensure the protection of bats in accordance with Policy EN10 of the City of Salford UDP.


8.
Standard Reason R026B Interests of highway safety


9.
Standard Reason R009 Safeguard Existing Trees


10.
Standard Reason R009 Safeguard Existing Trees


11.
To ensure the residential development provides appropriate open space and recreation space for future occupiers in accordance with policy H8 of the City of Salford Adopted UDP.


12.
In order to reduce flooding in accordance with policy EN19  of the adopted UDP.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
In order to satisfy condition 10 a non-dig method of construction should be utilised.


APPLICATION No:
06/53897/DEEM3


APPLICANT:
Community, Health And Social Care Directorate


LOCATION:
Land Adjacent To 82-84  Greenheys Road Little Hulton M38 9TH    


PROPOSAL:
Construction of a multi use games area with two and three metre high fencing, floodlighting and link path access


WARD:
Little Hulton


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


Additional observations


Since writing my report I have received additional comments in support of the application from the Inspector Any Sutcliffe (Salford West Safer Neighbourhood Policing Team). The comments received support the application and state that the proposal is a good example of how to engage local youths in what is a particularly challenging area and any attempt to increase provision for these youths should be whole heartedly supported.


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application is for the construction of a multi use games area with two and three metre high fencing, floodlighting and link path access. The proposal would be situated to the rear of Peel Community Sports Development Centre on the school playing fields. The proposal would allow local teenagers, community groups and Whatton Primary School to have an all year sports facility which would facilitate a range of sports to be played on the facility including 5 a-side football, tennis and basketball.


SITE HISTORY


There have been no previous planning applications on this site.


CONSULTATIONS


Director of Environmental Services – No objections, conditions have been recommended.


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 19th December 2006


The following neighbours were notified:


34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48, 50, 52, Belcroft Drive


1 Brookhurst Lane


53, 55, 66, 66A, 68, 68a, 70, 72, 74, 76, 78, 80, 86, 88, 90, 92, 94, 96, 98, 98a, 100, 100A, 102, 104, 106, 108 Greenheys Road


3, 3A, 5, 5A, 7, 9, 9A, 11, 11A, 13, 15, 17, 19 Mill Hill


1, 2, 3 Mossbrook Drive


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received two letters of objection with regard to this application issues raised are summarised below


Anti social behaviour by children in the area


The children using the sports field are usually unsupervised


The floodlights will affect resident’s amenity


Car parking issues at present will be made worse by the proposal


The gates to the fields are never lock therefore it will be the same with the proposal


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
None


Other policies: 

R2 – Provision of Recreation Land and Facilities


DES 7 – Amenity of Users and Neighbours


DES 10 – Design and Crime


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are to assess whether the proposed games facilities are acceptable on this site and suitable within the surrounding area, whether there will be any impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents by virtue of noise, disturbance and lighting and whether the development would be in accordance with the Adopted Unitary Development Plan policies.


Policy R2 of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan states that planning permission for recreation development will be granted unless it would have an unacceptable impact on amenity, an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or an unacceptable impact on existing recreation facilities.


Policy DES7 states that development will not permitted where it would have an adverse impact upon the occupiers or users of other developments in the vicinity or an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the street scene.


Policy DES10 states that development will not be permitted unless it is designed to discourage crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime, and support personal and property security. All proposed development should clearly delineate public, communal, semi-private and private spaces, avoiding ill-defined or left over spaces; allow natural surveillance, particularly of surrounding public spaces, means of access, and parking areas; avoid places of concealment and inadequately lit areas; and encourage activity within public areas. 

The proposal would be situated to the rear of Peel Community Sports Development Centre on the school playing fields. This site is not allocated in the Unitary Development Plan. There are residential properties surrounding the existing school playing field to the north, east and south. The closest residential property would be 30m from the proposal.


The proposed games area would be located 31.4m from the rear elevation of the sports centre. The multi games area would be 37m x 18.5m. The sports pitch would be raised approximately 10cm above ground level to ensure the pitch does not suffer from problems with flooding. Around the perimeter of the games area would be a 2m/3m high fence and beyond this a 1.2m wide bitumen macadam path. The path would be sloped to existing ground level to compensate for the raised pitch area and the path would be extended to the sports centre to provide a link to those using the facility. All paths would be inaccordance with legislation and requiments of the Disbale Discrimination Act.  The proposal would include high duex mesh fencing around the perimeter of the games area. The lower 1.2m section of the fence would be reinforced. The proposed fencing would be polyester powder coated green in RAL6005. To the north and south (goal ends) the fencing would be 3m in height and to the east and west the fencing would be 2m in height.


I consider that the design and colour of the fencing would not have an unacceptable impact on the visual amenity of surrounding residents or would have an unacceptable detrimental impact on the street scene. Therefore the proposal would be in accordance with R2 and DES7.


I consider that the proposed fencing would clearly define private space in the area. This would create a sense of ownership and security, which is a requirement of DEV10 of the Unitary Development Plan. The proposed fencing would be in accordance with the Council’s Design and Crime Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which states that boundary treatments should normally be visually permeable so that no hiding places are created.


The proposal includes the erection of four floodlights. The proposed floodlight would be erected at the corners of the games area. They would be 8m high and would have a twin arm bracket containing two lighting arms. The applicant has not specified the colour of the floodlight columns therefore I have attached a condition to the permission to agree a colour prior to the commencement of the development.


Issues have been raised in relation to the floodlighting having an unacceptable impact on residential amenity. The applicant has submitted a light spill survey, which indicates the proposed flux levels surrounding the site when the floodlights are in use. The survey indicates that the lighting on the pitch would be 200 lux and due to the position of the floodlights directed down onto the pitch the lux levels near residential properties would be between 0.1 and 0.3 lux. I therefore consider that the impact on the surrounding properties would be minimal.  I therefore consider that the proposed floodlighting would not have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity. The Director of Environmental Services has recommended a condition be attached regarding hours of use of the games pitch to protect the amenity of surrounding residents.


Objections have been raised from residents with regard to proposals impact on car parking. There is a hardstanding area in front of the Sport Centre of the which can be used for car parking however this is not formally laid out and there is no parking restriction along Greenheys Road.. It is not proposed to provide any formal parking on site but the opportunity for funding to create a car park for the facility is being explored as part of future plans. Despite this the proposal is considered to be highly accessible location I am of the opinion that proposal would not exacerbate parking problems to such an extent as to result in material harm to highway safety or a significant increase in traffic in the locality. I do not therefore have any objections to the proposal from a highway safety perspective. 

Issues have also been raised in relation to antisocial behaviour in the area and the children using the facilities unsupervised. I do not consider it reasonable to assume that the proposal would result in an increase of anti-social youths. When the facility is not in use the gates to the games area will be locked I therefore consider that children will not use the facility without supervision. I therefore do not consider that this should constitute a reason for refusal.


CONCLUSION


I consider that the proposed games area would not have an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of neighbouring resident’s or on the street scene. I therefore consider that the proposal would be in accordance with DES7, DES10 and R2 of the Adopted Unitary Development.


Therefore I recommend that the application be approved.


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
Prior to the commencement of development full details of the colour of the floodlight columns hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The floodlight columns shall be powder coated in the approved colour prior to installation and shall be maintained as such thereafter.


3.
The perimeter fencing hereby approved shall be colour treated with the approved colour green (RAL6005) prior to installation and shall be maintained as such thereafter.


4.
The use of the multi use games area shall be prohibited outside of the following hours;



Monday to Friday 09.00 hours to 21.00 hours



Saturdays 09.00 hours to 18.00 hours and 



Sundays and Bank holidays 09.00 to 16.00 hours.


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


3.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


4.
Standard Reason R005B Amenity - neighbours


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area. In the circumstances the Applicant should take account of any coal mining related hazards to the stability of their proposal. Developers must also seek permission from the Coal Authority before undertaking any operation that involves entry into any coal or mines of coal, including coal mine shafts and adits and the implementation of site investigations or other works.   Property specific summary information on any past, current or proposed surface and underground mining activity to affect the development can be obtained from the Coal Authority. The Coal Authority Mining Reports Service can be contacted on 0845 762 6848 or at www.coal.gov.uk


2.
The applicant is advised to contact United Utilities prior to the commencement of development.


APPLICATION No:
07/54027/OUT


APPLICANT:
Mr P And Mrs A Ellis


LOCATION:
100 Rocky Lane Eccles M30 9LY    


PROPOSAL:
Outline planning application to include layout, scale and means of access for the erection of four mews type dwellings


WARD:
Eccles


OBSERVATIONS:


Since writing the original report an additional letter of objection has been received. No additional concerns were highlighted in this letter. 


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


At the meeting of the panel held on the 15th February 2007 consideration of this application was DEFERRED FOR AN INSPECTION BY THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL.


My previous observations are set out below: please note the street names have been amended in the planning appraisal section of the report


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to a 0.11 hecatre plot of land on Rocky Lane in Monton. A large, detached dormer bungalow currently occupies the site. There are currently two vehicular accesses to the site – one off Rocky lane and other to the rear of the site, via an unadopted road located at the end of Egerton Road. A pedestrian footpath occupies the land to immediately to the north of the site, beyond this, and to all other sides residential properties can be found.  


It is proposed to demolished the existing dwelling and erect a terrace of four, 3 bedroomed mews houses, fronting onto Rocky Lane. Six car parking spaces, accessed via the private drive at the end of Egerton Road, would be provided at the rear of the site. The applicant is seeking permission for the site layout, the scale of the proposed development and the means of access to the site. The external appearance of the dwellings and the landscaping details have been reserved at this stage. 


PUBLICITY


The following neighbour addresses were notified:


98, 98A, 104 and 106 (even) Rocky Lane


125, 125A and 127 Rocky Lane


21, 23 and 30 Egerton Road


19 to 23 (odd) Hardy Grove


CONSULTATIONS – 


Director of Environmental Services – no objections subject to conditions


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 10 letters of representation / objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised –


i. The access to the site is via a private road, which is already in a poor condition. The additional traffic flow that the proposed development will result in, together with the construction traffic will worsen the roads condition. The construction traffic will also have the potential to ruin the front gardens of the properties on Egerton Road. 


ii. The nature of the access to the site is such that visibility is restricted and therefore the proposed development has the potential to create highway safety problems, particularly given the increased vehicular traffic flow to site.


iii. Loss of trees


iv. Noise and disruption during the construction phase generally and on the health of the terminally ill mother of the owner of 98A Monton Road


v. Loss of light


vi. The proposed dwellings would form an overbearing structure when viewed from 98A Monton Road


vii. Devaluation of property


viii. The proposal will not enhance the area


ix. The proposal represents an over-development of the site


I have also been contacted by Cllr Jane Murphy and she has requested that this application be considered by Panel in order that members can fully consider the concerns of the neighbouring residents.


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: none


Other Policies - DP1 Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


DP3 Quality in New Development 


SD1 The North West Metropolitan Area – Regional Poles and Surrounding Areas


DRAFT REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


The following policies of the Draft RSS – The North West Plan (March 2006) are considered to be of relevance:


DP1 – Regional Development Principles


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies: 
H1 – Provision of New Housing Development


DES1 – Respecting Context


DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours


DES10 – Design and Crime


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


ST11 - Location of New Development


H8 - Open Space Provision Within New Housing Development


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the principle of the proposed development is acceptable; whether there would be a detrimental impact on residential amenity; whether the proposed level of parking is acceptable; whether the impact upon trees is acceptable and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan. I shall deal with each of these issues in turn.


Principle –


Policy DP1 seeks to ensure that development makes the most efficient use of land.  This is re-iterated in Draft Policy DP1. 


Policy H1 states that the Council will endeavour to ensure that the city’s housing stock is able to meet the housing requirements of all groups within Salford.


Policy ST11 states that sites for development will be brought forward in a sequential order.  The sequential order is defined below:


1
The re use and conversion of existing buildings


2
Previously-developed land in locations that:


 (i)
are, or as part of any development would be made to be, well-served by a choice of means of transport; and


· are well related to housing, employment, services and infrastructure


3
Previously-developed land in other locations, provided that adequate levels of accessibility and infrastructure provision could be provided


4
Green field locations


       (i)
are, or as part of any development would be made to be, well-served by a choice of means of transport; and


(ii) are well related to housing, employment, services and infrastructure development, followed by previously developed land with Greenfield sites last. 


The Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing states that in this area, West Salford, the majority of units within new developments should be in the form of houses rather than apartments. 


A dormer bungalow currently occupies the site. The site is therefore previously developed and consequently the proposals to redevelop the site are in accordance with Policy ST11. 


With regards to Policy H1 of the adopted UDP and the Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing and the mix of units proposed the proposed development would provides four 3 bedroomed mews houses. The proposed development is therefore in accordance with Policy H1 and the Council’s Planning Guidance on Housing, as it would make a positive contribution towards the mix of dwellings in the locality.  


Scale and Massing – 


Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings.


The proposed mews houses would measure 4.8m to the eaves and 8m to the ridge. The detached bungalow at 98A Monton Road measures 2.4m at the eaves and 4m at the ridge. The bungalow is however located in an elevated position, set 1.7m above road level. The proposed mews properties would therefore only appear 2.3m higher than the bungalow. The property at 104 Monton Road a two-storey dwelling that measures 6.2m to the eaves and 9.7m to the ridge. With the exception of the bungalows at 98 and 98A, the majority of properties located on Rocky Lane are two storey dwellings of a height comparable to the property at 104 Monton Road. I am therefore of the opinion that the scale and massing of the proposed apartment block is acceptable in this location.


I am also satisfied that despite extending across the width of the site the proposed development would not be at odds with the character of the area as the plot sizes and layout of the dwellings within each plot varies considerably in the vicinity of the site.  


Amenity -


Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development that would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.


The property at 98A Rocky Lane does not have any habitable room windows in the gable end that face onto the application site. The proposed properties would be located within closer proximity to the property at 98A Rocky Lane than the bungalow that currently occupies the site. The proposed terrace would however be set in 1.6m form the common boundary and it would not project beyond the main front or rear elevation of 98A Rocky Lane. Consequently the proposed development would not have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity the occupants of this property currently enjoy.   


At their closest the proposed mews properties would be located in excess of 30m from the property opposite the application site, 125A Rocky Lane. The proposed development would not therefore have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity the occupants of the property at 125a Rocky Lane can reasonably expect to enjoy.


The property at 104 Rocky Lane has a habitable room window contained within the elevation that fronts the application site. There would be approximately 20.6m between the proposed mews houses and this window. I am therefore satisfied that the proposed dwellings can be introduced without reducing the level of light received in this room. The property at 104 Rocky Lane also has its garden area fronting onto the application site.  The garden area contains a number of mature trees, which result in the garden area being well shaded. Taking into consideration these trees, the location of the existing bungalow 1m from the common boundary with 104 Rocky Lane and the fact that the eaves height of the existing bungalow and proposed dwellings is comparable means that I am satisfied that the proposed development can be introduced without having an adverse impact upon the amenity the occupants of 104 Rocky Lane can reasonably expect to enjoy in their garden area. 


The proposed dwellings would run alongside the driveway of 23 Egerton Road. The proposed dwellings would be off set from the dwelling at 23 Egerton Road, set 10.2m beyond the corner of the building, 3.8m further away than the existing bungalow. I am therefore satisfied that the proposed dwellings can be introduced without having an adverse impact upon the residential amenity the occupants of 23 Egerton Road currently enjoy. 


Policy DES7 also requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity.


Each of the proposed dwellings would be provided with a reasonable amount of useable amenity space in the form of a rear garden.


Access 


Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. 


6 parking spaces would be provided in a secure communal parking area located to the rear of the proposed dwellings. The proposed car parking would be laid out in such a way that I do not have any highway safety concerns with this element of the proposal. With regards to the concerns raised over the rear access and potential conflicts with users of the public footpath it should be noted that this is an existing access to the site. The proposed development would not intensify the use of the access to the extent that concerns would be raised over the safety of pedestrians and other users of the unadopted road serving the access. 


Other Issues –


There are 18 trees on site, none of which are protected by a tree preservation order. It is proposed to fell 8 of these trees, six to accommodate the proposed development and two in the interests of good arboricultural management. The Council’s consultant arborist has inspected the trees and considers they are not worthy of protection as they are of low and moderate value. As a result the removal of the 8 trees would not have an adverse effect on the visual amenity value of the area. With regards to the amenity of future residents the proposed development complies with Policy TD3 of the Council’s SPD on trees which requires a minimum of 3.6m between any part of a tree and any habitable room windows. I do not therefore have any objections to the development on tree grounds.  


With regards to concerns over noise and disruption during the construction phase a condition has been attached that requires a site operating plan to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. This should ensure that residents do not experience significant levels of noise and disturbance during the construction phase.  


Devaluation of property is not a material planning consideration. 

CONCLUSION


In conclusion, I consider that the principle of the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes is acceptable.  I am of the opinion that the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP and there are no material considerations that outweigh this finding. I therefore recommend that the application be approved


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition B01B reserved matters time limit


2.
No development shall be started until full details of the following reserved matters have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority:



a) appearance



b) landscaping


3.
Prior to the commencement of development, the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases on the site and its implications on the risk to human health and controlled water receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA. The investigation shall also address the health and safety of the site workers, also nearby persons, building structures and services, landscaping schemes, final users on the site and the environmental pollution in ground water. The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the survey, and recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.  A site completion report including details of post remediation ground conditions for the site shall be completed and submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the site.


4.
Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the acoustic double glazing of the windows of all habitable rooms fronting Rocky Lane and the mechanical ventilation of all habitable rooms fronting Rocky Lane shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented and thereafter retained in accordance with the approved details.


5.
Unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority the finished floor levels of the buildings hereby approved shall be a minimum of 300mm above the adjacent road level.


6.
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the details of the tree survey conducted by Cheshire Woodlands Arboricultural Consultancy reference CW/5347-AA submitted on the 29th of January 2007.


7.
Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted the 6 car parking spaces shown in the approved plan (8424 Drawing 04 Amendment A) shall be constructed and marked out within the curtilage of the site. The spaces shall be made available for future occupants of the development hereby approved at all times whilst the dwellings are in use.


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R002 Reserved Matters


2.
Standard Reason R002 Reserved Matters


3.
Standard Reason R024B Amenity of future residents


4.
Standard Reason R024B Amenity of future residents


5.
In order to reduce flooding in accordance with policy EN19  of the adopted UDP.


6.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


7.
Standard Reason R026B Interests of highway safety


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The site lies within the 2005 declared air quality management area for NO2


2.
This permission relates to drawings 8424 Drawing 05 and 8424 Drawing 04 Amendment A.
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